

2022-1264

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

JEREMY BEAUDETTE, MAYA BEAUDETTE,

Claimants-Appellees,

– v. –

DENIS McDONOUGH, Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for
Veterans Claims in No. 20-4961, Honorable Joseph L. Falvey Jr.,
Honorable Joseph L. Toth and Honorable Michael P. Allen*

BRIEF FOR CLAIMANTS-APPELLEES

BARTON F. STICHMAN
RENEE BURBANK
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM
1600 K Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 265-8305
bart@nvlsp.org
renee.burbank@nvlsp.org

IGOR V. TIMOFEYEV
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
2050 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 551-1700
igortimofeyev@paulhastings.com

– and –

MICHAEL J. FISHER
JAKE A. SILVERS
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 318-6000
michaelfisher@paulhastings.com
jakesilvers@paulhastings.com

Counsel for Claimants-Appellees

NOVEMBER 21, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	x
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Judicial Review of Veterans’ Benefits Decisions.....	5
B. The Caregiver Program.....	6
C. The Proceedings Below	9
D. The VA’s Implementation of the Veterans Court’s Order	15
ARGUMENT	23
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
II. THE STATUTORY TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND THE SETTLED CANONS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT THE VETERANS COURT’S DECISION	23
A. The Statutory Text and Structure Contain No Indication that Congress Intended to Foreclose Board and Judicial Review of Benefits Decisions Under the Caregiver Program.	23
B. The “Strong Presumption” in Favor of Judicial Review Supports the Veterans Court’s Conclusion that Congress Did Not Intend to Foreclose Judicial Review of Caregiver Program Benefits	30
C. The Presumption Disfavoring Repeals by Implication Further Supports the Veterans Court’s Conclusion that Congress Did Not Foreclose Judicial Review of Caregiver Program Benefits	36
D. There is No “Clear and Convincing Evidence” that Congress Intended the Term “Medical Determination” to Refer to VA Regulation 20.104(b) Rather than to the <i>Colvin</i> Rule.....	38
E. Congress Did Not Implicitly Ratify the VA’s Construction of Section 1720G(c)(1).....	45
F. The Pro-Veteran Canon Further Supports a Construction of Section 1720G(c)(1) as Not Precluding Judicial Review	47
III. <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE IS INAPPLICABLE.....	48

IV. THE VETERANS COURT PROPERLY GRANTED A WRIT OF
MANDAMUS54

A. Section 502 Does Not Prevent the Veterans Court from Issuing
a Writ of Mandamus.....54

B. The Veterans Court Correctly Found the Mandamus Requirements
Are Satisfied.....58

CONCLUSION60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	27, 30
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	49
<i>Albun v. Brown</i> , 9 F.3d 1528 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1310 (2022).....	26
<i>Barnhart v. Simon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	29
<i>Bates v. Nicholson</i> , 398 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	5, 37, 58, 59
<i>Beasley v. Shinseki</i> , 709 F.3d 1154 (Fed Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Block v. Comm. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	33, 34, 36
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	21, 47
<i>Butterbaugh v. DOJ</i> , 336 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	21, 45
<i>Cannon v Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	39
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	59
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21, 48, 49, 50

Cnty. For Creative Non-Violence v. Reid,
 490 U.S. 730, 739-40 (1989)44

Collins v. Yellen,
 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....26

Colvin v. Derwinski,
 1 Vet. App. 171 (Ct. Vet. App. 1991).....*passim*

Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,
 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....52

Cox v. West,
 149 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998)58, 59

Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee,
 579 U.S. 261, 272-73 (2016)30, 35, 49

Duncan v. Walker,
 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....23

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....18, 22, 37, 50

Fernandez v. Peake,
 299 Fed. Appx. 973, 976 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....40

Field v. Mans,
 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....44

Forshey v. Principi,
 284 F.3d 1335, 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2002) (en banc)5

Gates v. VA,
 No. 2020-2187, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 40129
 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 2, 2021).....32

George v. McDonough,
 142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022).....43

Guillebeau v. Dep’t of Navy,
 362 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2004)23, 32

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,
513 U.S. 561 (1995).....18, 35

Gutierrez v. Principi,
19 Vet. App. 1 (2004).....41

Hall v. Hall,
138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....44

Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011).....29

Hepburn v. Peake,
No. 06-1686, 2008 U.S. App.42

Hodge v. West,
155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)20, 39

I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987).....29

Johnson v. Derwinski,
3 Vet. App. 16 (Ct. Vet. App. 1991).....9, 41

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010).....17, 30, 32, 39

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978).....45, 47

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC,
575 U.S. 480 (2015).....17, 33

Mayne Pharma Int’l Pty. Ltd. v. Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp.,
927 F.3d 1232 (Fed. Cir. 2019)55

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.,
498 U.S. 479 (1991).....39

Mudge v. United States,
308 F.3d 1220 (Fed. Cir. 2002)39, 43

Negusie v. Holder,
555 U.S. 511 (2009).....50

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....27

Patel v. Garland,
142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022).....27

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990).....49

Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....50, 51

Prenzler v. Derwinski,
928 F.2d 392 (Fed. Cir. 1991)23

Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.,
509 U.S. 43 (1993).....31

Russell v. Todd,
309 U.S. 280 (1940).....52

Salinas v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.,
141 S. Ct. 691 (2021).....27, 28, 30, 31

Santiago v. Brown,
5 Vet. App. 288 (1993).....41

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....50

Schism v. United States,
316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002) (en banc)45

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011).....55

Sullivan v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
No. 20-2193 (Fed. Cir.)57

Sursely v. Peake,
551 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2009)47

Taggart v. Lorenzen,
139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....44

U.S. v. Wylie,
730 F.2d 1401 (11th Cir. 1984)52, 53

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998).....25

W. Va. v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....49

Wingard v. McDonald,
779 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2015)22, 56

Wolfe v. McDonough,
28 F.4th 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2022)56, 58, 59

Statutes

5 U.S.C.
§ 552(a)(1)55
§ 553.....55

28 U.S.C.
§ 702.....57
§ 1651(a)4
§ 7252.....56, 57

35 U.S.C.
§ 314(d).....17

38 U.S.C.
§ 501(a)49
§ 502.....*passim*
§ 511(a)4, 5, 24, 25
§ 553(e)57
§ 1703(d)(1)(E)29
§ 1703(f).....*passim*

§ 1720G.....*passim*
 § 1720G(a)46
 § 1720G(a)(1)(A).....6
 § 1720G(a)(2).....7
 § 1720G(c)*passim*
 § 1720G(c)(1).....*passim*
 § 1720G(d)46
 § 1720G(d)(4)(A).....42
 § 7104.....8
 § 7104(a)6, 7, 24, 51
 § 7292(a)4
 § 7292(c)4, 23

Caregivers and Veterans Omnibus Health Services Act of 2010,
 Pub. L. No. 111-163, 124 Stat. 1130 (2010)4, 6

John S. McCain III, Daniel K. Akaka, and Samuel R. Johnson
 VA Maintaining Internal Systems and Strengthening Integrated
 Outside Networks Act of 2018 (VA MISSION Act),
 Pub. L. No. 115-182, 132 Stat. 1393 (2018)16, 26, 27, 46

Veterans’ Judicial Review Act,
 Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988)5

Rules and Regulations

38 C.F.R.
 ch. I, pt. 718
 § 19.3(b) (1983)8
 § 20.101(b).....8
 § 20.104(b).....*passim*
 § 71.15.....42
 § 71.20(a)(2)7
 § 71.20(c)7

76 Fed. Reg. 26,148 (May 5, 2011)8

80 Fed. Reg. 1357 (Jan. 9, 2015) *passim*

84 Fed. Reg. 138 (Jan. 18, 2019)8

85 Fed. Reg. 46,226 (July 31, 2020).....24

Other Authorities

Veterans Benefits Manual (2018)41
